
For more information

Services do not operate on Public Holidays

Fares: 
TFI Local Link fares include single, return,student and child fares. Cash is 
accepted and Free Travel Pass holders and children under 5 years travel for 
free. For more information on fares, please visit:  
transportforireland.ie/fares/bus-fares or call TFI Local Link Mayo

Information correct at the time of print: March 2022

Ask your driver or other staff member for assistance

For online information please visit:  
Email: mayo@locallink.ie 
Web: www.locallinkmayo.ie

Operated By:  
TFI Local Link Mayo
Castlebar Social Services Centre 
Castle Street Car Park
Castlebar 
Co Mayo
F23 CY67 

Our vehicles are wheelchair accessible.  
Please pre-book the day before travel.

Call us at: 094 9005150

A

B

Mayo

Mayo



2TFI Local Link Timetable1 TFI Local Link Timetable

Contents

Day Service ID Route Page

Mon 813 (S1) Knockaraha to Ballintubber 3
Mon 813 (S2) Roxboro to Castlebar via Ballyheane 3
Mon 865 Killala to Lacken 4
Mon 4993 Killala to Knockmore via Ballina (Evening Service) 4
Mon to Fri 4648 Lahardane to Ballina 5
Mon to Fri 4649 Ballycastle to Ballina 5
Mon to Fri 794 Mayo Abbey After School Service 6
Mon to Fri 794 (S1) Mayo Abbey After School Service 6
Mon to Fri 794 (S2) Mayo Abbey After School Service 6
Mon to Fri 872 Ballyglass Afterschool 6
Mon to 
Thur 

804 Belmullet to Rossport 7

Mon to 
Wed, Fri  
& Sat 

800 Inisbiggle Island to Dorans Point to Ballycroy 7

Mon to Sat 978 Belmullet to Castlebar 8
Mon to Sat 978(S1) Castlebar to Turlough Museum 9
Mon to Sat 978(S2) Turlough to Castlebar 9
Tue 787 Ballina to Attymass 10
Tue 789 (a) Knockmore Service 10
Tue 789 (b) Foxford to Attymass 11
Tue 799 Ballycroy to Belmullet 11
Tue 866 Killala Evening Service 12
Tue 1527 Kilkelly via Swinford to Charlestown 12
Tue 793 Townalough to Mayo Abbey Centre 13
Tue 9595 Inver to Glenamoy Community Centre via Rossport 14
Tue & Thur 798 (S1) Killeen to Louisburgh 14
Tue & Thur 798 (S2) Killsallagh to Louisburgh 15
Tue & Sat 3125 Achill South East to Castlebar 15
Tue & Sat 3127 Achill North West to Castlebar 16
Tue to Sat 792 Mayo Abbey to Castlebar 17
Wed 10093 Rossport (Teach Greannaí) 17
Wed 812 Coguala to Clogher 18
Wed 858 Glenisland to Islandeady Community Centre Service 18
Wed 4992 Killala and Surrounds (Evening Service) 19
Wed & Fri 870 Doolough to Geesala 20

Day Service ID Route Page

Thur 795 Kilkelly to Ballyhaunis 21
Thur 791 (S1) Mayo Abbey to Knock 21
Thur 791 (S2) Knock to Claremorris 22
Thur 802 Blacksod to Belmullet 22
Thur 821 Lacken to Ballina 23
Thur 869 Bellacorrick to Bangor Erris 23
Thur 871 Knockmore to Ballina 24
Thur & Sun 801 Inisbiggle Island to Achill Sound 24
Fri 796 (S1) Ballyhaunis and Environs (Kilkelly local) 25
Fri 796 (S2) Ballyhaunis and Environs (Aghamore to Ballyhaunis) 25
Fri 796 (S3) Ballyhaunis and Environs (Spaddagh to Ballyhaunis) 26
Fri 796 (S4) Ballyhaunis and Environs (Tullaghaun to Ballyhaunis) 26
Fri 788 Foxford to Ballina 27
Fri 797 Cross to Ballinrobe via Kilmaine 27
Fri 803 Ballyglass to Belmullet 28
Fri 805 Achill Sound South East Service 28
Fri 806 Achill Sound North West Service 29
Fri 815 Killasser to Swinford 29
Fri 817 Shramore to Westport 30
Fri 818 Fahy to Westport 31
Fri 820 Carrowkeel to Castlebar 32
Fri 822 Killala Community Service 32
Fri 823 Crossmolina North Service 33
Fri 824 Crossmolina West Service 33
Fri 867 Ballycroy Service 34
Fri 4991 Kilmeena, Islandeady, Castlebar via Westport 

(Evening service)
35

Fri 816 Balla Service 36



3 4TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Knockaraha to Ballintubber
Day: Monday

KNOCKARAHA TO BALLINTUBBER

Stops Departs Return

Knockaraha 10:00 13:45

Kilkeeran 10:20 13:25

Partry Garda Station 10:29 13:16

Kilfaul 10:36 13:09

Ballintubber Resource Centre 10:45 13:00

Door-to-Door Service  

Roxboro to Castlebar via Ballyheane
Day: Monday

ROXBORO TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Roxboro N.S. 11:45 17:18

Partry Garda Station 11:57 17:05

Ballintubber EMO Station 12:05 16:57

Ballyheane 12:11 16:51

Creeragh 12:17 16:45

Aghadrinagh 12:21 16:41

Castlebar Train Station 12:26 16:36

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 12:32 16:30

Ballintubber Resource Centre 12:45 -

Door-to-Door Service

Timetable

Killala to Lacken
Day: Monday

KILLALA TO LACKEN

Stops Departs Return

Killala 10:15 16:55

Ballinteen 10:30 16:40

Kilfian 11:00 16:10

Ballycastle 11:20 15:50

Lacken (Fáilte rooms) 11:45 15:25

Park, Carrowmore Lacken 12:00 15:10

Cashel, Carrowmore Lacken 12:10 15:00

Lacken (Fáilte rooms) 12:20 14:50

Door-to-Door Service 

Killala to Knockmore via Ballina (Evening Service)
Day: Monday

KILLALA TO KNOCKMORE VIA BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Ballysakerry 19:00 22:35

Carrowmore Lacken 19:15 23:00

Ross Killala 19:30 23:15

Killala Community Centre 19:40 23:25

Killala road Ballina 19:55 23:40

Knockmore 20:20 23:55

Door-to-Door Service 



5 6TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Lahardane to Ballina
Day: Monday to Friday

LAHARDANE TO BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Kilmurry (Centre) 09:00 15:50

Lahardane (Leonard shop) 09:10 15:40

Crossmolina (Mulhern's shop) 09:25 15:25

Ardagh 09:35 15:15

Ballina (Rural Training Centre) 09:50 15:00

Ballina (Abbeywreath) 10:00 14:50

Ballina (Market Square) 10:10 14:40

Door-to-Door Service 

Ballycastle to Ballina 
Day: Monday to Friday

BALLYCASTLE TO BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Ballycastle (Frankie McNamee) 08:00 17:10

Carrowmore (Kerryman Inn) 08:15 16:55

Palmerstown Bridge 08:25 16:45

Kilfian (Church) 08:40 16:30

Killala (Centra Car Park) 08:55 16:15

Ballina (Rural Training Centre) 09:10 16:00

Ballina (Market Square) 09:20 15:50

Ballina (Abbey Wreaths) 09:30 15:40

Door-to-Door Service 

Timetable

Mayo Abbey After School Service
Day: Monday to Friday

MAYO ABBEY AFTER SCHOOL SERVICE

Stops Departs 
794

Return 
794a

Return
794b

Abbeytots Creche 08:50 14:05 15:05

Mayo Abbey National School 08:55 14:00 15:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Ballyglass After School Service
Day: Monday to Friday

 (SCHEDULE 1) JUNIOR INFANTS

Stops Departs

Ballyglass 13:35

Balla NS (on demand) -

Belcarra NS 13:50

Clogher NS (on demand) -

Ballyglass Childcare centre 14:05

 (SCHEDULE 2) SENIOR INFANTS

Stops Departs

Balla (on demand) -

Belcarra NS 14:40

Clogher NS (on demand) -

Carnacon NS (on demand) -

Ballyglass Childcare centre 15:10

Door-to-Door Service 



7 8TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Belmullet to Rossport
Day: Monday to Thursday

BELMULLET TO ROSSPORT

Stops Departs Return

Belmullet (The Square) 07:40 17:10

Glencastle (Castle Inn) 07:50 17:05

Barnatra (Post Office) 08:00 16:50

Inver (Church) 08:10 16:40

Glengad 08:20 16;30

Pullathomas (School) 08:30 16:20

Aughoose (Church) 08:40 16:10

Rossport (College) 08:55 15:55

Door-to-Door Service 

Timetable

Inisbiggle Island to Dorans Point to Ballycroy
Day: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday & Saturday

INISBIGGLE ISLAND TO DORANS POINT TO BALLYCROY

Stops Departs Return

Inishbiggle Island 09:05 16:35

Dorans Point 09:10 16:30

Ballycroy 09:20 16:20

Door-to-Door Service 

Belmullet to Castlebar
Day: Monday to Saturday

BELMULLET TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Departs

Belmullet (Carter Square) 07:00 11:20

Bunnahowen (Post Office) 07:10 11:30

Geesala (Community Service) 07:20 11:40

Bangor Erris (Main Street - Centra) 07:32 11:52

Ballycroy (Post Office) 07:45 12:05

Mulranny (Filling Station) 08:00 12:20

Newport (Main Street - Chambers Shop) 08:15 12:35

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 08:40 13:00

Castlebar (Rail Station) - 13:05

CASTLEBAR TO BELMULLET

Stops Return Return

Castlebar (Rail Station) - 17:45

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 08:50 17:53

Newport (Main Street - Chambers Shop) 09:10 18:13

Mulranny (Filling Station) 09:25 18:28

Ballycroy (Post Office) 09:40 18:43

Bangor Erris (Main Street - Centra) 09:55 18:58

Geesala (Community Service) 10:07 19:10

Bunnahowen (Post Office) 10:17 19:20

Belmullet (Carter Square) 10:27 19:30

Rural Regular Service 



9 10TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Castlebar to Turlough Museum
Day: Monday to Saturday

CASTLEBAR TO TURLOUGH MUSEUM

Stops Departs Return

Castlebar (Rail Station) 13:10 -

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 13:15 17:05

Turlough (Museum of Country Life) 13:35 16:45

Rural Regular Service 

Turlough to Castlebar
Day: Monday to Saturday

TURLOUGH TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Turlough (XL Shop) 13:40 16:35

Ballynew 13:45 16:30

Turlough Road (Caseys Garage) 13:50 16:25

Pontoon Road (Sacred Heart Hospital) 13:55 16:20

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 14:00 16:15

Rural Regular Service 

Ballina to Attymass 
Day: Tuesday

BALLINA TO ATTYMASS

Stops Departs Return

Ballina 11:00 17:00

Carralavin 11:10 16:50

Glenree 11:15 16:45

Bonniconlon 11:45 16:15

Kilgarvin 11:50 16:10

Cullane 11:55 16:05

Attymass (Fr. Peyton Centre) 12:00 16:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Knockmore service
Day: Tuesday

KNOCKMORE SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Newtown Cloghans 10:30 13:30

Ballymacredmona 10:45 13:15

Toneybane Knockmore (Community Centre) 11:00 13:00

Door-to-Door Service 



11 12TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Foxford to Attymass 
Day: Tuesday

FOXFORD TO ATTYMASS

Stops Departs Return

Foxford 11:15 16:30

Attymachugh 11:30 16:20

Cullane 11:45 16:10

Attymass (Fr. Peyton Centre) 12:00 16:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Ballycroy to Belmullet 
Day: Tuesday

BALLYCROY TO BELMULLET

Stops Departs Return

Claggan 11:15 16:35

Castlehill 11:20 16:30

Lettra 11:25 16:25

Tallagh 11:30 16:20

Drumslide 11:35 16:15

Doona 11:40 16:10

Ballycroy ( Post Office ) 12:00 15:50

Knockmoyleen 12:05 15:45

Srahnamanragh 12:15 15:35

Bangor Erris ( Spar ) 12:30 15:20

Glencastle 12:45 15:05

Belmullet ( The Square ) 12:50 15:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Killala Evening Service
Day: Tuesday

KILLALA EVENING SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Ballysakerry 19:15 00:10

Palmerstown 19:35 23:50

Lacken Cross 19:45 23:40

Summerhill Lacken 20:00 23:25

Killala 20:15 23:10

Killala (Community Centre) 20:25 23:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Kilkelly via Swinford to Charlestown
Day: Tuesday

KILKELLY TO SWINFORD

Stops Departs

Kilkelly 10:35

Shammer 10:40
Barnacogue 10:45
Killaturley 10:50
Cullane 10:55
Swinford 11:00
Bushfield 11:10
Charlestown 11:15
Rooskey 11:20
Borrow 11:30
Caracastle 11:35
Charlestown 11:40
Swinford 11:50

Door-to-Door Service 

Timetable

SWINFORD TO KILKELLY

Stops Return

Swinford 12:45

Cullane 12:50

Killaturley 12:55

Barnacogue 13:00

Shammer 13:05

Kilkelly 13:10

Charlestown 13:30

Carracastle 13:35

Borrow 13:40

Rooskey 13:50

Door-to-Door Service 



13 14TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Townalough to Mayo Abbey Centre
Day: Tuesday

TOWNALOUGH TO MAYO ABBEY CENTRE

Stops Departs Return

Townalough 11:30 17:00

Ballinlough 11:40 16:50

Derrowel 11:50 16:40

Brownhall 12:00 16:30

Rathnacreeva 12:15 16:15

Clogher 12:30 16:00

Ballyglass 12:40 15:50

Mountpleasant 12:45 15:45

Drishaghaun 12:50 15:40

Ballinaster 13:00 15:35

Mayo Abbey Centre 13:10 15:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Inver to Glenamoy Community Centre via Rossport
Day: Tuesday

INVER TO GLENAMOY COMMUNITY CENTRE VIA ROSSPORT

Stops Departs Return

Inver 10:10 15:41

Glengad 10:18 15:33

Knocknalower 10:28 15:23

Aughoose 10:35 15:16

Rossport (Teach Greanní) 10:50 15:01

Stonefield 11:03 14:48

Glenamoy Community Centre 11:21 14:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Killeen to Louisburgh
Day: Tuesday & Thursday

KILLEEN TO LOUISBURGH

Stops Departs Return

Killeen 11:10 14:50

Killadoon 11:15 14:45

Sixnoggins 11:30 14:30

Dadreen 11:40 14:20

Feenone 11:45 14:15

Louisburgh (Community Centre) 12:00 14:00



15 16TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Killsallagh to Louisburgh
Day: Tuesday & Thursday

KILLSALLAGH TO LOUISBURGH

Stops Departs Return

Killsallagh 12:10 13:25

Culleen 12:20 13:35

Louisburgh ( Community Centre ) 12:30 13:45

Community Car

Achill South East to Castlebar
Day: Tuesday & Saturday

ACHILL SOUTH EAST TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Dooega 08:30 15:55

Ashleam 08:33 15:53

Dereens 08:35 15:50

Glencoe 08:40 15:45

Bleanaskill 08:45 15:40

Shraheens 08:50 15:35

Achill Sound 09:00 15:25

Polranny 09:05 15:20

Currane 09:25 15:00

Mulranny 09:45 14:40

Newport 10:05 14:20

Castlebar ( Tesco) 10:25 14:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Achill North West to Castlebar
Day: Tuesday & Saturday

ACHILL NORTH WEST TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Dookinella 08:35 16:35

Keel 08:45 16:25

Dooagh 08:55 16:15

Slievemore 09:10 16:00

Dugort 09:20 15:50

The Valley 09:25 15:45

Dooniver 09:30 15:40

Bunnacurry 09:35 15:35

Cashel 09:40 15:30

Saula 09:50 15:20

Achill Sound 10:05 15:05

Polranny 10:10 15:00

Tonragee 10:15 14:55

Mulranny 10:30 14:40

Newport 10:50 14:20

Castlebar ( Tesco) 11:10 14:00

Door-to-Door Service 



17 18TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Mayo Abbey to Castlebar 
Day: Tuesday - Saturday

MAYO ABBEY TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Mayo Abbey 10:50 17:00

Stonepark 11:00 16:50

Rathnacreeva 11:15 16:35

Ballyglass 11:25 16:25

Carnacon 11:35 16:15

Ballintubber 11:50 16:00

Ballyheane 12:00 15:50

Castlebar (Stephen Garvey Way) 12:20 15:30

Derrowel, Townalough, Facefield, Massbrook on demand Wednesday and Saturday 
from 10:40.

Rossport (Teach Greannaí) 
Day: Wednesday

ROSSPORT (TEACH GREANNAÍ) 

Stops Departs Return

Pulathomas 10:30 15:30

Glenamoy 10:45 15:15

Cornboy 11:00 15:00

Porturlin 11:15 14:45

Rossport (Teach Greanní) 11:30 14:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Coguala to Clogher
Day: Wednesday

COGUALA TO CLOGHER

Stops Departs Return

Coguala 10:00 14:00

Knockaraha 10:07 13:54

Kilfaul 10:18 13:43

Ballintubber 10:22 13:39

Castleburke 10:30 13:31

Castlecarra 10:40 13:21

Moorehall 10:50 13:11

Cloonboro 10:58 13:03

Carrowjames 11:06 12:55

Clogher 11:16 12:45

Door-to-Door Service 

Glenisland to Islandeady Community Centre
Day: Wednesday

GLENISLAND TO ISLANDEADY COMMUNITY CENTRE

Stops Departs Return

Glenisland 10:30 16:30

Castlebar 11:00 16:00

Westport Road 11:10 15:50

Islandeady 11:30 15:30

Fahy 11:40 15:20

Islandeady ( Community Centre ) 12:00 15:00

Door-to-Door Service 



19 20TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Killala and Surrounds (Evening Service)
Day: Wednesday

KILLALA AND SURROUNDS

Stops Departs Return

Ballysakerry 19:00 00:00

Crosspatrick 19:10 23:50

Kincon ( Kilfian) 19:25 23:35

Carrowmore Lacken ( Lacken Strand) 19:45 23:15

Carrowmore Lacken ( Kilcummin ) 20:00 23:00

Palmerstown Bridge 20:15 22:45

Ross Killala 20:20 22:40

Killala Town 20:25 22:35

Killala Community Centre 20:30 22:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Doolough to Geesala
Day: Wednesday & Friday

DOOLOUGH TO GEESALA

Stops Departs Return

Doolough 10:15 15:15

Mount Jubliee 10:25 15:05

Geesala 10:30 15:00

Roy 10:40 14:50

Doohoma Head 10:50 14:40

Tullaghan Bawn 11:05 14:25

Tullaghan Duff 11:10 14:20

Geesala Village 11:20 14:10

Geesala ( Community Centre ) 11:25 14:05

Door-to-Door Service 



21 22TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Kilkelly to Ballyhaunis
Day: Thursday

KILTIMAGH TO BALLYHAUNIS

Stops Departs Return

Kilkelly 10:50 13:40

Shammer 10:55 13:35

Urlar 11:00 13:30

Cloorowe 11:05 13:25

Cummar 11:10 13:20

Arderry 11:15 13:15

Toreen 11:25 13:05

Ballyhaunis ( SuperValu ) 11:30 13:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Mayo Abbey to Knock
Day: Thursday

MAYO ABBEY TO KNOCK

Stops Departs Return

Mayo Abbey 10:15 17:35

Stonepark 10:20 17:30

Brownhall 10:30 17:20

Rathncreeva 10:40 17:10

Ballyglass 10:50 17:00

Derrowel 11:00 16:50

Ballinlough 11:10 16:40

Townalough 11:20 16:30

Facefield 11:30 16:20

Knock 11:50 16:00

Door-to-Door Service

Knock to Claremorris
Day: Thursday

MAYO ABBEY TO KNOCK

Stops Departs Return

Knock (Coleman’s Shop) 13:10 16:00

Claremorris (Dalton Street) 13:20 15:50

Door-to-Door Service 

Blacksod to Belmullet
Day: Thursday

BLACKSOD TO BELMULLET

Stops Departs Return

Blacksod 10:00 15:00

Faulmore 10:10 14:50

Glosh 10:15 14:45

Eagléim 10:20 14:40

Elly Road 10:25 14:35

Binghamstown 10:35 14:25

Belmullet ( The Square ) 10:45 14:15

Door-to-Door Service



23 24TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Lacken to Ballina
Day: Thursday

LACKEN TO BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Cashill Carrowmore Lacken 10:30 17:15

Parke Carrowmore Lacken 10:40 17:00

Ballycastle 11:00 16:30

Kilfian 11:20 16:10

Killala 11:40 15:45

Ballina ( Market Square ) 12:10 15:15

Door-to-Door Service  

Bellacorrick to Bangor Erris
Day: Thursday

BELLACORRICK TO BANGOR ERRIS

Stops Departs Return

Bellacorrick 12:00 15:00

Glencullen 12:05 14:55

Cloontakilla 12:10 14:50

Bellacorrick 12:15 14:45

Ballymunnelly 12:20 14:40

Bangor Erris ( Post Office ) 12:30 14:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Knockmore to Ballina 
Day: Thursday

KNOCKMORE TO BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Knockmore 10:00 14:00

Corroy 10:10 13:50

Cloghans 10:20 13:40

Ardagh 10:45 13:15

Ballina ( Dunnes & Tesco ) 11:00 13:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Inisbiggle Island to Achill Sound
Day: Thursday & Sunday

INISBIGGLE ISLAND TO ACHILL SOUND

Stops Departs Return

Inishbiggle Island 10:25 16:35

Dorans Point 10:30 16:30

Ballycroy 10:40 16:20

Achill Sound 11:10 15:45

Door-to-Door Service



25 26TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Ballyhaunis and Environs (Kilkelly Local)
Day: Friday

BALLYHAUNIS AND ENVIRONS (KILKELLY LOCAL)

Stops Departs Return

Tober 09:30 15:00

Kilkelly 09:45 14:45

Kilkelly (village) 09:50 14:40

Door-to-Door Service 

Ballyhaunis and Environs (Aghamore to Ballyhaunis)
Day: Friday

BALLYHAUNIS AND ENVIRONS (AGHAMORE TO BALLYHAUNIS)

Stops Departs Return

Aghamore & Mountain 10:00 14:30

Aghamore (Post Office) 10:10 -

Coogue North 10:25 14:15

Kilgarrif 10:35 14:05

Larganboy 10:40 14:00

Bekan 10:50 -

Brickens 11:00 13:40

Tulrahan (On Demand) - -

Ballyhaunis (Square & Post Office) 11:15 13:30

Door-to-Door Service  

Ballyhaunis and Environs (Spaddagh to Ballyhaunis)
Day: Friday

BALLYHAUNIS AND ENVIRONS (SPADDAGH TO BALLYHAUNIS)

Stops Departs Return

Spaddagh 11:45 15:40

Arderry 11:55 15:30

Killiunagher 12:00 15:25

Derrynacong 12:10 15:15

Classaghroe 12:15 15:10

Ballyhaunis (Square & Post Office) 12:25 15:00

Door-to-Door Service

Ballyhaunis and Environs (Tullaghaun to Ballyhaunis)
Day: Friday

BALLYHAUNIS AND ENVIRONS (TULLAGHAUN TO BALLYHAUNIS)

Stops Departs Return

Tullaghaun 13:00 16:25

Derrintogher 13:05 16:20

Lecarrow 13:10 16:15

Devlis Cottage 13:15 16:10

Ballyhaunis (Square & Post office) 13:25 16:00

Door-to-Door Service Foxford to Ballina



27 28TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Foxford - Ballina
Day: Friday

FOXFORD TO BALLINA

Stops Departs Return

Foxford 11:00 17:00

Attymachugh 11:15 16:45

Attymass 11:20 16:40

Cullane 11:25 16:35

Bonniconlon 11:30 16:30

Carralavin 11:50 16:10

Ballina (Market Square) 12:00 16:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Cross via Kilmaine to Ballinrobe 
Day: Friday

CROSS TO BALLINROBE

Stops Departs Return

Cross 09:45 14:45

Gortjordan 09:55 14:35

Dalgan 10:05 14:25

Shrule 10:10 14:20

Kilconly 10:25 14:05

Kilmaine 10:40 13:50

Ballinrobe (SuperValu) 11:00 13:30

Door-to-Door Service 

Ballyglass to Belmullet 
Day: Friday

BALLYGLASS TO BELMULLET

Stops Departs Return

Morahan 11:00 15:05

Ballyglass 11:10 14:55

Knockshambo 11:20 14:45

Tipp 11:30 14:35

Tallagh 11:40 14:25

Belmullet (Market Square) 11:50 14:15

Door-to-Door Service 

Achill Sound South East Service 
Day: Friday

ACHILL SOUND SOUTH EAST SERVICE 

Stops Departs Return

Dooega 08:30 11:30

Ashleam 08:40 11:25

Cloughmore 08:50 11:20

Dereens 09:00 11:10

Glencoe 09:05 11:05

Bleanaskill 09:10 11:00

Shraheens 09:15 10:55

Achill Sound (Post Office) 09:20 -

Tonragee * 09:30 10:40

Achill Sound 09:40 10:30

Door-to-Door Service 



29 30TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Achill Sound North West Service
Day: Friday

ACHILL SOUND NORTH WEST SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Keelwest, Dooagh 12:00 15:10

Keel 12:05 14:55

Dookinella 12:10 14:50

Dugort 12:20 14:35

Valley 12:30 14:25

Dooniver 12:40 14:15

Bunnacurry * 12:50 14:10

Saula * 12:55 14:05

Achill Sound (Post Office) 13:00 14:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Killasser to Swinford
Day: Friday

KILLASSER TO SWINFORD

Stops Departs Return

Killasser ( Church ) 10:30 14:45

Creggane 10:45 14:30

Ballincurry 11:00 14:15

Swinford ( Town centre ) 11:15 14:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Shramore to Westport 
Day: Friday

BUS 1 - CUILMORE

Stops Departs Return

Cuilmore 09:00 14:15

Derryloughan 09:05 14:10

Newport (Post office - 10min stopover) 09:15 14:00

BUS 2 – TIERNAUR
Tiernaur 08:50 14:25

Knockloughra 09:00 14:15

Newport (Post office - 10min stopover) 09:15 14:00

BUS 3 - SHRAMORE
Shramore (Srahrevagh) 08:45 14:30

Treenbeg 08:55 14:20

Glenhest 09:05 14:10

Skerdagh, Kilmeena 09:10 14:05

Newport (Post office - 10min stopover) 09:15 14:00

Stops Departs Return

Newport (Post office) 09:25 14:10

Rosduane 09:35 14:00

Mid West furniture 09:40 13:55

Myna, Kilmeena 09:50 13:45

Cleggan 10:00 13:35

Buckfield 10:10 13:25

Carrowholly 10:15 13:20

Golf Course Road 10:25 13:10

Westport (SuperValu) 10:35 13:00

Door-to-Door Service 



31 32TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Fahy to Westport
Day: Friday

FAHY TO WESTPORT

Stops Departs

Fahy 09:00

Ballyglass 09:10

Islandeady 09:15

Clogher 09:25

Heath Valley 09:30

Monamore 09:45

Sheehaun 09:50

Doon 09:55

Ayle (OD) 10min

Ballinrobe Road 
(OD) 10min

Westport (Post 
Office) 10:00

Mill street 10:05

West Road 10:10

Leeaune Road 10:15

Belclare 
(louisburg rd) 10:30

The Quay 10:35

Newport Rd 10:50

Horkans Hill 10:55

Westport (Social 
Services Centre) 11:00

Door-to-Door Service 

Clogher to Islandeady
Day: Friday

CLOGHER TO ISLANDEADY

Stops Return

1st Loop
Westport 
(Supervalu) 13:00

Monamore 13:10

Heath Valley 13:25

Ballyglass 13:35

Fahy 13:45

2nd Loop
Westport 
(Social Services 
Centre)

14:30

Mill street 14:35

West Road 14:40

Leenaun Road 14:45

Belclare 15:00

The Quay 15:05

Newport Road 15:20

Horkans Hill 15:25

Ballinrobe Rd 
(OD) 10min

Ayle (OD) 10min

Doon 15:40

Sheehaun 15:50

Monamore 15:55

Heath Valley 16:10

Clogher 16:15

Door-to-Door Service 

Carrowkeel to Castlebar
Day: Friday

CARROWKEEL TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs Return

Carrowkeel 09:30 14:00

Chancery 09:45 13:45

Parke 09:55 13:35

Ross 10:10 13:20

Castlebar (Dunnes Stores) 10:30 13:00

Regular Rural Service 
 

Killala Community Service
Day: Friday

KILLALA COMMUNITY SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Lacken South 11:25 17:00

Killcummin 11:30 16:55

Cashel 11:40 16:45

Palmertown Bridge 12:00 16:25

Kilfian 12:15 16:10

Rathoma 12:25 16:00

Ballysakeery 12:30 15:55

Killala ( Community Centre ) 12:55 15:30

Door-to-Door Service 



33 34TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Crossmolina Community Council Lower Loop
Day: Friday

CROSSMOLINA NORTH SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Knocknanny 10:10 13:55

Moygownagh 10:20 13:45

Ballymachola 10:40 13:25

Rathnamagh 10:55 13:10

Sculibeen 11:00 13:05

Crossmolina ( Post Office ) 11:05 13:00

Door-to-Door Service  

Crossmolina Community Council Upper Loop
Day: Friday

CROSSMOLINA WEST SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Carrowkilleen 11:15 17:15

Shanvolahan 11:25 17:05

Dooleeg 11:30 17:00

Darra 11:40 16:50

Glasheen 11:50 16:40

Derrahillagh 12:05 16:25

Knockbrack 12:20 16:10

Carrowgarve 12:30 16:00

Creevey 12:40 15:50

Crossmolina ( Post Office ) 13:00 15:30

Door-to-Door Service

Ballycroy Service
Day: Friday

BALLYCROY SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Ballyveeney 11:15 16:20

Claggan 11:30 16:05

Castlehill 11:35 16:00

Lettra 11:40 15:55

Tallagh 11:45 15:50

Drumslide 11:50 15:45

Doona 11:55 15:40

Ballycroy ( Post Office) 12:15 –

Knockmoyleen 12:30 15:10

Srahnamanragh 12:35 15:05

Ballycroy ( Post Office) 12:40 15:00

Door-to-Door Service 



35 36TFI Local Link Timetable TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

Kilmeena via Westport, Islandeady to Castlebar
Day: Friday (Evening)

KILMEENA VIA WESTPORT, ISLANDEADY TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Departs

Rosduane 18:30

Roscahill 18:45

Kilmeena ( Buckfield Inn) 18:50

Kilmeena ( Community Centre) 18:55

Fahy Community Centre 19:15

Westport ( Library) 19:30

Clogher, Westport 19:45

Islandeady ( Community Centre) 20:05

Castlebar ( Castle Street Carpark) 20:20

Door-to-Door Service 

 KILMEENA VIA WESTPORT, ISLANDEADY TO CASTLEBAR

Stops Return

Westport ( Library) 21:00

Fahy Community Centre 21:15

Kilmeena ( Community Centre) 21:30

Kilmeena ( Buckfield Inn) 21:40

Roscahill 21:45

Rosduane 22:00

Castlebar ( Castle Street Carpark) 22:30

Islandeady ( Community Centre) 22:45

Clogher, Westport 23:05

Door-to-Door Service 

Balla Service
Day: Friday

BALLA SERVICE

Stops Departs Return

Balla 13:15 18:00

Loughhill 13:25 17:50

Tavanagh 13:35 17:40

Manulla 13:45 17:30

Lisnolan 13:55 17:20

Rathduff 14:05 17:10

Poolavaddy 14:15 17:00

Mayo Abbey 14:25 16:50

Balla Community Centre 14:45 16:30

Door-to-Door Service 



37 TFI Local Link Timetable

Timetable

N59

N59

N59

N59

N
84

N84

N
8
3

N
83

N
83

N
17

N
17

N
17

N60

N5

N5

N60
N60

N6
3

M6

M
17

N67

N5
9

N
26

Ballina

Knockmore

Kiltimagh
Knock

Ballyhaunis

Ballinrobe
Kilmaine

Ballycroy

Killasser

Swinford
Aghamore

Westport
Ballyheane 
BallintubberLouisburgh

Killadoon

Mayo Abbey

ClaremorrisPartry 

Islandeady

Crossmolina

Charlestown

Castlebar

Balla

Killala

Lacken

Dooagh

Belmullet

Blacksod

Dugort

Binghamstown

Innisbiggle Island 

Rossport

Pulathomas 

Shrule
Cross

Attymass

Foxford

Ardagh

Achill Sound Tiernaur
Sharmore Turlough 

Dooniver
BunacurryKeel

Newport
Mulranny

Bangor

BellacorrickGeesala
Doohoma 

Ballycastle

Lahardane

Bonniconlon

Ballyglass

Bunnahowen 

Glenamoy

Moygownagh 

Mayo Service Area

Door-to-Door Bus Services – TFI Local Link Door-to-Door Bus 
Services are route based services with the added benefit, where 
possible of collecting and dropping off passengers at their 
homes. These services require pre-booking at least the day before 
travelling.

Door-to-Door Bus Services operate to a timetable that is subject 
to change. Timetables frequency for Door to Door Bus Services 
can vary from daily to once a week.

Regular Rural Services – TFI Local Link Regular Rural Services 
operate on a fixed route between towns and villages and have 
a scheduled timetable, just like any other public transport bus 
service. Regular Rural Bus Service timetables are designed, to 
maximise connectivity with Bus Éireann, commercial bus services 
and Iarnród Éireann networks to facilitate passengers who may 
need to connect to the national TFI network. 

Community Car – TFI Local Link Community Car provides an 
accessible community transport service that addresses rural social 
exclusion.


